HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
January 26,2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 P.M. Tapes5-6
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. John Lim

Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Arnie Roblan

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HJM 2 - Public Hearing
HJM 2 — Work Session
HB 2265 - Public Hearing
HB 2266 - Public Hearing
HB 2266 -- Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
5A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
HJM 2 — PUBLIC HEARING
007 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
012 Chair Buckley
015 Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oregon
Department of Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT A)
039 Chair Buckley
040 Rep. Lim
045 Castillo
053 Rep. Dallum
059 Eric Richards, Director of Operations, Oregon Department of
Education (ODE)
5A 062 Rep. Dallum
068 Richards
075 Rep. Komp
079 Richards

080 Rep. Komp



HJM 2- WORK SESSION

081
087
095
103
118
124
128
130
134
146
158
160
172
178
182
216

HB 2265 — PUBLIC HEARING

221
223

227
233

240

SA

249
251
265

310
312
314
334
345
358
365
366
376
390
402
414
416
425
430
433
439
441

Richards

Rep. Greenlick
Castillo
Richards

Rep. Lim
Richards

Rep. Lim
Richards

Rep. Dallum
Castillo

Chair Buckley
Rep. Komp
Chair Buckley
Castillo

Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HJIM 2 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KOMP will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Morgan Allen, Legislative Director, Oregon Department of
Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Allen

Rep. Whisnant

Allen

Rep. Clem

Allen

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Olsen

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Krummel

Allen

Rep. Krummel

Allen

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick



450
465
474
6A 020
026
035

HB 2266 — PUBLIC HEARING
044

047
055

113
116
121
122
124
130
135
140
160
182
191
196
6A 208
216
231
237
241
250
260
263
274
282
298

HB 2266 — WORK SESSION
301

305

308
331
333

348
350
361

Rep. Krummel
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Krummel
Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Deborah Lincoln, Director of Pupil Transportation and
Fingerprinting, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
(EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Dallum

Lincoln

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Whisnant

Lincoln

Rep. Whisnant

Lincoln

Rep. Greenlick

Lincoln

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Clem

Lincoln

Rep. Clem

Lincoln

Rep. Clem

Lincoln

Rep. Krummel

Lincoln

Rep. Lim

Lincoln

Chair Buckley

Tricia Smith, Lobbyist, Oregon School Employees Association
Chair Buckley

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Krummel moves HB 2266 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. DALLUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:02 p.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HJM 2, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 2 pp
B. HB 2265, written testimony, Morgan Allen, 3 pp
C. HB 2266, written testimony, Deborah Lincoln, 2 pp



