## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION**

## TAPE LOG

January 26, 2007 Hearing Room F 1:00 P.M. Tapes 5 - 6

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair Rep. Brian Clem Rep. Mitch Greenlick Rep. Jerry Krummel Rep. John Lim Rep. Gene Whisnant
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Arnie Roblan
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HJM 2 - Public Hearing HJM 2 – Work Session HB 2265 - Public Hearing HB 2266 - Public Hearing HB 2266 -- Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
5A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
<u>HJM 2 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	007	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	012	Chair Buckley
	015	Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oregon
		Department of Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT A)
	039	Chair Buckley
	040	Rep. Lim
	045	Castillo
	053	Rep. Dallum
	059	Eric Richards, Director of Operations, Oregon Department of
		Education (ODE)
5A	062	Rep. Dallum
	068	Richards
	075	Rep. Komp
	079	Richards
	080	Rep. Komp

	081	Richards
	087	Rep. Greenlick
	095	Castillo
	103	Richards
	118	Rep. Lim
	124	Richards
	124	Rep. Lim
	130	Richards
	130	Rep. Dallum
	146	Castillo
	140	
		Chair Buckley
	160	Rep. Komp
	172	Chair Buckley
	178	Castillo
	182	Rep. Krummel
	216	Chair Buckley
<u>HJM 2– WORK</u>	221	Chair Buckley
	221	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HJM 2 be sent to the floor
	223	with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	227	Rep. Krummel
	233	<b>VOTE: 8-0-1</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. KOMP</b> will lead discussion on the floor.
	240	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2265 – PUBL</u>		
	249	Chair Buckley
	251	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	265	Morgan Allen, Legislative Director, Oregon Department of
	210	Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT B)
	310	Chair Buckley
	312	Rep. Greenlick
5A	314	Allen
	334	Rep. Whisnant
	345	Allen
	358	Rep. Clem
	365	Allen
	366	Rep. Greenlick
	376	Rep. Dallum
	390	Olsen
	402	Rep. Dallum
	414	Rep. Krummel
	416	Allen
	425	Rep. Krummel
	430	Allen
	433	Rep. Krummel
	439	Chair Buckley
	441	Rep. Greenlick

	450	Rep. Krummel
	465	Rep. Greenlick
	474	Rep. Krummel
6A	020	Rep. Krummel
	026	Rep. Clem
	035	Chair Buckley
HB 2266 – PI	UBLIC HEARING	
	044	Chair Buckley
	047	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	055	Deborah Lincoln, Director of Pupil Transportation and
		Fingerprinting, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
		(EXHIBIT C)
	113	Rep. Dallum
	116	Lincoln
	121	Rep. Dallum
	122	Rep. Whisnant
	124	Lincoln
	130	Rep. Whisnant
	135	Lincoln
	140	Rep. Greenlick
	160	Lincoln
	182	Rep. Dallum
	191	Rep. Clem
	196	Lincoln
6A	208	Rep. Clem
	216	Lincoln
	231	Rep. Clem
	237	Lincoln
	241	Rep. Krummel
	250	Lincoln
	260	Rep. Lim
	263	Lincoln
	274	Chair Buckley
	282	Tricia Smith, Lobbyist, Oregon School Employees Association
	298	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2266 – W</u>	ORK SESSION 301	Chair Puekley
	<b>305</b>	Chair Buckley MOTION, Bon Krummel moves HP 2266 to the floor with a
	303	MOTION: Rep. Krummel moves HB 2266 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	308	Rep. Krummel
	331	Chair Buckley
	333	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Roblan
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. DALLUM will lead discussion on the floor.
	348	Chair Buckley
	350	Rep. Clem
	361	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:02 p.m.

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HJM 2, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 2 pp
- B. HB 2265, written testimony, Morgan Allen, 3 pp
  C. HB 2266, written testimony, Deborah Lincoln, 2 pp